
Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Friday, 29th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2017  (Pages 1 - 2)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

4. Cessation of funding for full-time trade union 
secondees  

(Pages 3 - 14)

5. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

6. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 9 October 2017 at 2pm at County Hall, 
Preston.



7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

8. Association of Educational Psychologists Dispute - 
Business Mileage  

(Pages 15 - 18)

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information)

9. Senior Management Restructure  
Report to follow.

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information)

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 12th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Albert Atkinson (Chair)

County Councillors

A Ali
L Beavers
M Green
T  Martin

D O'Toole
V Taylor
A Vincent

County Councillor A Vincent replaced County Councillor G Driver at this meeting.

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference

The Committee received a report on the membership and terms of reference of 
the Committee for 2017/18.

Resolved:

That:

i. the appointment of County Councillors G Driver and A Atkinson as Chair 
and Deputy Chair respectively of the Employment Committee for the 
2017/18 municipal year be noted.

ii. the membership and terms of reference of the Employment Committee, as 
set out in the report, be noted. 

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2017

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

5.  Urgent Business

None.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 10 
July 2017 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

8.  Merger of Coronial Jurisdictions

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report in relation to the proposed merger of Preston 
and West Lancashire, East Lancashire and Blackburn with Darwen coronial 
areas and the associated salary costs relating to the Senior Coroner.

Resolved:

That the recommendations, as set out in the report now presented, be approved.  

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 2



Employment Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Cessation of funding for full-time trade union secondees
 (Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Deborah Barrow, Tel: 01772 535482, Head of Human Resources, 
Deborah.barrow@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At its meeting held on the 13th July 2017, Cabinet asked for a report to be prepared 
for Employment Committee that sets out the arrangements and process to be 
applied should Council funding of the current full-time trade union secondees cease.

The report describes the current arrangements and the Council's statutory 
responsibilities together with revised arrangements and implications should funding 
cease.  Currently the Council has agreed funding for trade union secondments until 
the 31st March 2018.  It is proposed that if all funding ceases it is effective from the 
1st April 2018.  This would enable a transition period to ensure alternative 
arrangements are in place for on-going corporate negotiations and consultations 
and that employees returning to their substantive roles/services can be integrated 
back into the service whilst maintaining a workplace trade union representative role.

Recommendation

Employment Committee is asked to consider the report and decide on future funding 
arrangements in relation to the Trade Union Facilities Agreement.

Background and Advice 

The Council's Agreement on Facilities and Time Off for Trade Union Duties and 
Activities, more commonly referred to as the Facilities Agreement, is an agreement 
between the Council and the following trade unions that the Council recognises:

 UNISON
 Unite
 GMB
 Soulbury Unions, which include:

- National Union of Teachers
- Education and Children's Services Group of Prospect
- Association of Educational Psychologists

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



- National Association of Youth and Community Education Officers (now 
part of Prospect)

The Agreement is made in recognition of the relevant sections of the Trade Union 
and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 in relation to the law on time off for 
trade union learning or training activities and facilities for Union Learning 
Representatives.

It also recognises the requirements of the Safety Representatives and Safety 
Committees Regulations 1977, as amended by the Management of Health and 
Safety at Work Regulations 1999, which are made under the Health and Safety as 
Work etc. Act 1974.

The general purpose of the statutory provisions on time off for trade union duties and 
activities is to aid and improve the conduct of employee relations.  The Facilities 
Agreement is written in accordance with the ACAS Code of Practice on Time Off for 
Trade Union Duties and Activities.

A separate agreement applies to schools. 

Current membership numbers for both the Council and Schools of the recognised 
trade unions is set out below.

Unison – 9972
GMB – 744  
Unite – 610
Soulbury – 74

Within the current Facilities Agreement, there are five full time trade union 
representatives seconded by the Council to undertake trade union duties in relation 
to activities of the Council.  Four of the five secondments (three from UNISON, one 
from Unite) form part of the Facilities Agreement and the full-time secondees are 
funded by the Council.  The fifth secondment, to the Lancashire UNISON Branch 
Secretary role, is funded by UNISON.

In addition to the full time secondments, and as a temporary additional resource to 
help support trade union members through the Council's transformation, the 
Employment Committee under the Urgent Business Procedure, in June 2014, 
agreed to the establishment of one additional Council funded full time UNISON 
secondment.

All trade union secondments are normally authorised for a period of 12 months and 
the posts established for this purpose are currently funded to 31 March 2018.  The 
respective trade unions are responsible for the cost of all travelling and subsistence 
expenses for the duration of the secondment. 

The Council also provides Unison with access to Room A42 in County Hall for 
administration activities.  There are no trade union activities funded by the Council 
although free access to accommodation for trade union meetings is agreed from time 
to time on request.

Page 4



Duties of Trade Union Seconded Representatives

The Council officers currently seconded to undertake the trade union representatives 
roles are engaged in duties that include:

 Providing advice and guidance to trade union members relating to recruitment 
and selection, discipline, grievance, capability and attendance issues, and 
terms and conditions of employment.

 Formal and informal consultation and negotiation.
 Restructures, reorganisations and redundancy consultat
[...]
acilities Agreement.

As set out above, there is no statutory requirement for the Council to provide 
additional funding for trade union activity.  Providing the Council allows reasonable 
paid time off for trade union representatives to be released from their workplace to 
undertake trade union activity it will be compliant with the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Page 5



Therefore, full cessation of Council funding for full-time secondees will require 
alternative provision with the recognised trade unions. UNISON and Unite have been 
asked to consider whether they would fund any reduction in Council funding but have 
confirmed that they would not.  

Should funding cease then all the secondees, with the exception of one, would return 
to their substantive posts in their service areas. One current secondee does not have 
a substantive post and would, therefore, be at risk of redundancy.  The employee 
affected is currently funded by schools under the separate Facilities Agreement 
applied to schools. If this funding remains the employee would not be issued with 
notice of redundancy.  The employees returning to their substantive roles may 
require induction and training to enable them to transition back into an operational 
role in addition to being a workplace unison representative.  

To fulfil its statutory obligations, the Council would be expected to provide 
reasonable paid time off by releasing workplace representatives/stewards to 
undertake trade union activity and provide representation at a corporate level which 
would include the Corporate Joint Negotiation and Consultative Forum (JNCF) and 
other corporate consultations and negotiations.

Consultations

The recognised trade unions have been consulted and have asked the Employment 
Committee to maintain funding to support effective employee relations.  The trade 
unions have submitted a collective response to any proposal to cease funding, which 
is attached at Appendix A.

Implications 

UNISON may withdraw the funding it currently provides if the Council no longer 
provides any funding for full-time secondees.  The Council will be required to ensure 
workplace representatives are able to be released from their role to attend corporate 
consultation and negotiation meetings, therefore the operational impact on services 
could increase.

Risk management

The recognised trade unions have expressed concern of the Council's commitment 
to maintain effective and productive employee relations.

Financial

The total annual budget provision for funding the Trade Union secondees is 
£153,682, therefore if funding is withdrawn this would be the value of the direct 
saving to the County Council. However, there will be indirect costs incurred as it will 
be expected that the County Council releases workplace representatives/stewards to 
undertake trade union activity and provide representation at a corporate level to fulfil 
its statutory obligations. 

Page 6



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Page 7



Page 8



1 
 

Trade Union response to the proposal to remove funding 

for trade union secondments 

 
This Joint Trade Unions make this submission to the wider report arising from Cabinet’s 

resolution that; “officers be requested to bring a further report on the procedures necessary 

to remove all paid Trade Union officers”. 

 

The Joint Trade Unions understand that the rationale given is that the Lancashire County 

Council (LCC) should not fund full time trade union secondments at a time when LCC faces 

considerable financial pressures. The Joint Trade Unions understand that the Leader has 

stated that he is quite prepared to agree secondments but that the Trade Unions should fund 

them. 

 

This submission puts to one side the obvious political and ideological discussion around 

Trade Unions and facility time and focuses on how industrial relations work i
[...]
lar rights 

to time off as other representatives however the SRSCR defines safety reps as having 

“functions” rather than duties and an employer must permit them time off with pay “as shall 

be necessary”. 

 

This time off covers; 

 

 attending meetings; 

 undergoing training; 

 investigating hazards and dangerous occurrences; 

 investigating complaints and welfare at work; 

 making representations to the employer. 

 

There other matters set out within the SRSCR also. The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 

also provide guidance that adds to the time that union health and safety reps need to take 

off. 

 

Union learning reps (ULR) help open up learning opportunities for union members and 

supports them during the learning along with encouraging and developing a learning culture 

in companies and workplaces. ULR has a right to paid time off under TULRCA to carry out 

their duties. ULR duties involve analysing learning/training needs, arranging and promoting 

learning/training and consulting with the employer about these matters. 

 

All reps have rights to time off when acting as a companion. The statutory right to be 

accompanied at a grievance or disciplinary hearing allows workers to request and have a 

union rep/officer as a companion. Paid time off used in this way by a rep is equivalent to a 

trade union duty and is part of facility time and the employer must permit a rep to take the 

paid time off. This extends beyond the hearing to meeting with the employee in advance for 

example. 

 

There are also extensive statutory obligations on employers to consult when making 

collective redundancies under TULRCA. This consultation is with the trade unions and must 

be sufficient and meaningful with a view to reaching agreement. The employer must provide 

specified information to the trade unions and the employer must consider representations 

from union reps and reply to them. Reps need reasonable paid time off in order for this to be 

[...]
 on staff and services, particularly given the hard 

work of staff in keeping LCC services going. 

 

In light of the above the following risks of removing the full time trade union secondments are 

highlighted; 

 

Page 13



6 
 

 The desired savings will not be realised and it may actually increase costs; 

 A worsening of industrial and employee relations; 

 Disruption of day to day employee relations matters such as disciplinary hearings; 

 Lack of staff engagement and consultation resulting in a less engaged and de-

motivated workforce; 

 More workplace issues, disputes and accidents resulting in greater cost through 

more demand on officer time and increased litigation against LCC; 

 Increased disputes and issues relating to requesting facility time itself, including 

increased claims brought against LCC at the employment tribunal; 

 LCC struggling to meet their legal obligations to consult, including increased claims 

brought against LCC at the employment tribunal; 

 

Conclusion 

 

Given that removal of the full time trade union secondments is a false economy and will in all 

probability increase costs for LCC as well as creating a range of additional difficulties and 

risks, then at a time LCC is facing financial pressures it would be perverse and against basic 

logic to remove the full time trade union secondments. 

 

Page 14



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 8
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2017
	4 Cessation of funding for full-time trade union secondees
	Appendix A - Joint Trade Union Submission

	8 Association of Educational Psychologists Dispute - Business Mileage



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 29th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Ali
A Atkinson
L Beavers
Mrs S Charles

K Iddon
T  Martin
P Williamson

County Councillors Mrs S Charles, K Iddon and P Williamson replaced County 
Councillors V Taylor, M Green and D O'Toole respectively at the meeting.

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillors L Beavers and T Martin declared non-pecuniary interests in 
agenda item 4 (Cessation of funding for full-time trade union secondees) as they 
were both members of the Unite trade union. 

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2017

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2017 be confirmed 
and signed by the chair.

4.  Cessation of funding for full-time trade union secondees

The Committee considered a report, as requested by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 13 July 2017, on the arrangements and process to be applied should Council 
funding of the current full-time trade union secondees cease.  

The report set out the current arrangements and the Council's statutory 
responsibilities, together with revised arrangements and implications should 
funding cease.  The Committee was informed that the recognised trade unions 
had been consulted and they had asked the Committee to maintain funding to 
support effective employee relations.  The trade unions had submitted a 
collective response to any proposal to cease funding and a copy of the 
submission was presented at Appendix 'A'. 



2

Views were expressed that given the financial difficulties facing the County 
Council, the authority could no longer continue to fund the trade union 
secondees.  However, it was acknowledged that in order to meet its statutory 
obligations, the Council would need to provide reasonable paid time off by 
releasing workplace representatives/stewards to undertake trade union activity 
and provide representation at a corporate level which would include the 
Corporate Joint Negotiation and Consultative Forum and other corporate 
consultations and negotiations.

The Labour Group asked that its opposition to the cessation of funding of the 
trade union secondees be recorded in the Minutes.

Resolved:  

(i) That the report and representations from the trade unions, as 
presented, be noted.

(ii) That the cessation of County Council funding of the trade union 
secondees as from 1 April 2018 be approved.

5.  Urgent Business

None.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be a full day meeting 
to be held on Monday 9 October 2017 starting at 9.00am at County Hall, Preston.

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

8.  Association of Educational Psychologists Dispute - Business 
Mileage

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).



3

The Committee considered a report relating to a 'business mileage' dispute with 
the Association of Educational Psychologists Dispute.

Resolved: That the terms of the proposed settlement of the claim brought by 
the Association of Educational Psychologists, as set out in the report, be agreed. 

9.  Senior Management Restructure Implementation Arrangements

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report in relation to the Council's Senior 
Management Restructure.  The report included:

  A proposal for the implementation arrangements, and comments 
submitted by affected staff;

  A voluntary redundancy application;
  A brief for the position of interim Chief Executive and Director of 

Resources (Head of the Paid Service and s151 officer), and a 
recommended candidate shortlist assessed against the brief; 

  A draft presentation topic and draft questions for the interviews for the 
position of interim Chief Executive and Director of Resources; and 

  A proposed high level timeline for the implementation of the senior 
management structure.

Having carefully considered the information and candidate applications 
presented, and following discussion the Committee:

Resolved:

(i)      That the final implementation arrangements, as set out in the report, be 
agreed.

(ii)      That the candidates identified by the Committee be invited for interview 
for the position of interim Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
(Head of the Paid Service and s151 officer) on 9 October 2017.

(iii)      That the draft presentation topic, as amended at the meeting, be 
approved and that comments on the draft interview questions, as set 
out at Appendix 'G', be submitted to the Democratic Services manager 
with a view to the questions being agreed prior to the interviews on 9 
October 2017.  

(iv)      That, subject to no objections to the proposal being made to the Leader 
by any member of the Cabinet, the application for voluntary 
redundancy, as set out in the report, be approved.



4

(v)      That the high level timetable for the implementation of the senior 
management restructure, as set out at Appendix 'H', be approved.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


